Board of Adjustment
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
March 18, 2021 Meeting

BOA 21-01: 10320 NW 78th Avenue special exception for maximum height of an accessory
structure on a lot of 3 acres.
PROPERTY
OWNER/APPLICANT:

Joel and Michele Van Vark
6727 NW 48th Court
Johnston, IA 50131

SITE LOCATION:

10320 NW 78th Avenue
Johnston, IA 50131

APPLICANTS
REQUEST:

Chapter 166.23 of the City of Johnston Code of Ordinances limits
accessory structures on lots of 3 to 5 acres in size to 16’ in height at
midpoint between roof peak and soffit. The property owner has requested
a Special Exception under Chapter 166.23.3.A of the City of Johnston
Code of Ordinances to construct an accessory structure with a height of 18’
at the midpoint between roof peak and soffit.

APPLICABLE
ORDINANCE
PROVISION:

The property is zoned R-E, Residential Estate District. At 4.69 acres in
size, Chapter 166.23(4) allows a max roof height of 16’ when measured at
midpoint of ridge and soffit.

BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT
AUTHORITY:

Chapter 166.23.6 of the Code of Ordinances grants authority to the BOA to
grant a special exception to accessory building size after considering the
following factors:
166.23.6. B. Maximum Accessory Building Height 166.23(4):
(1)The need for additional height of accessory structure is
demonstrated to the Board of Adjustment’s satisfaction, and
(2)The additional height will not significantly affect the property value
of the subject property or adjoining properties. The Board of
Adjustment may request the applicant or opponents of the application
submit an appraisal completed by a certified appraiser to demonstrate
this condition has or has not been met, and
(3)The
siting
(such
as
setbacks)
of
the
proposed accessory structure minimizes any adverse effect upon
adjacent properties, and
(4)Greater architectural restrictions than contained in subsection 3 may
be employed as needed to assure compatibility with neighboring
residential structures.
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NEED:

The applicant states the increase in height is needed to accommodate a
recreational vehicle and also to match the roof pitch of the home. The
applicant will have an opportunity to address the board at the meeting.

EFFECT UPON
ADJACENT AREA:

The effect upon the adjacent area is measured by whether the structure
would adversely affect property values, whether it can be situated in a
manner to minimize its effect, and whether architectural changes would
improve its compatibility.
It does not appear as if the proposed structure will have an adverse impact
on adjacent properties. A notice was sent to property owners within 320’
of the subject property. Anyone asserting adverse impact will have the
opportunity for public comment.

ARCHITECTURE:

This consideration is generally more important if the applicant is proposing
lesser materials for the accessory structure than what is on the home. In
this instance the home is constructed of horizontal lap siding with stone
accent.
There is no existing home on the property as it has been
demolished; however, the applicant will be constructing a new home and
has stated they intend to utilize the same architectural materials on the
home and they desire to match the pitch of roof on the home. By using
like materials and attempting to match the roof and other architectural
elements, staff does not feel it necessary to impose greater architectural
restrictions.

RECOMMENDATION: In staff’s opinion, it does not appear the additional height would have an
adverse effect on adjacent properties. Neighboring property owners have
been provided notice of this action and have been invited to submit
comments or attend the hearing.
FINDINGS FOR
APPROVAL:

Without the benefit of testimony at the meeting, staff recommends
approval and offers the following motion:
The Board of Adjustment hereby approves a special exception to allow
a maximum accessory building height of 18’ when measured at
midpoint between roof and soffit at 10320 NW 78th Avenue with the
following conditions and findings:
1. Joel and Michele Van Vark are the owners of property located at
10320 NW 78th Avenue in Johnston, Iowa, legally described as Lot
2 Beaver Creek Ventures Plat 1.
2. The property owner wishes to construct an accessory structure of
up to 19’ in height at midpoint between roof peak and soffit, an
exception of 3’ over what is allowed by the Code of Ordinances.
3. The structure may not be utilized as living quarters without further
action from the board.
4. Demolition of existing structure is necessary prior to construction
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of the new accessory structure to insure the maximum accessory
building size allowed by the code of ordinances is not exceeded.
5. The applicant has satisfied need for a special exception to the
Board’s satisfaction, having stated the additional height is needed
to accommodate a recreational vehicle and also to match the roof
pitch of the home;
6. The additional height, proposed siting of the building, and proposed
architecture will not adversely affect adjacent properties;
7. The Board is satisfied with the proposed architecture and no
additional restrictions are needed to assure compatibility with
neighboring residential structures.
8. The Property owner must insure all setback and building separation
requirements for the district are met;
9. The maximum height of structure at the roof peak may not exceed
the maximum height of the district (35’).
10. A building permit must be obtained prior to commencement of
construction
11. Construction of the accessory structure may not commence prior to
commencement of home construction.
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Prepared by and return to: Aaron Wolfe, City of Johnston, P.O. Box 410, Johnston, IA 50131 727-7766

CITY OF JOHNSTON, IOWA;
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT RESOLUTION
IN THE MATTER OF

(
)
(

BOA Case # 21-01; 10320 NW 78th
Avenue Special Exception

City of Johnston
6221 Merle Hay Road

DATE OF ACTION: March 18, 2021
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
APPELLANTS REPRESENTATIVES:
CITY REPRESENTED BY: Aaron Wolfe
Now on the date cited, the Board of Adjustment convened in open public session at 6:30 P.M. The
appellant, board and city were represented as noted. Under the provisions of Chapter 166.23 of the
Johnston Municipal Code and of Chapter 414 of the Code of Iowa, the Board reaches the following
conclusions:
MOTION BY:

SECONDED:

The Board of Adjustment hereby approves a special exception to allow a
maximum accessory building height of 18’ when measured at midpoint between roof and
soffit at 10320 NW 78th Avenue with the following conditions and findings:

MOTION:

1. Joel and Michele Van Vark are the owners of property located at 10320 NW 78th Avenue
in Johnston, Iowa, legally described as Lot 2 Beaver Creek Ventures Plat 1.
2. The property owner wishes to construct an accessory structure of 18’ in height at
midpoint between roof peak and soffit, an exception of 2’ over what is allowed by the
Code of Ordinances.
3. The structure may not be utilized as a living quarters without further action from the
board.
4. Demolition of existing structure is necessary prior to construction of the new accessory
structure to insure the maximum accessory building size allowed by the code of
ordinances is not exceeded.
5. The applicant has satisfied need for a special exception to the Board’s satisfaction, having
stated the additional height is needed to accommodate a recreational vehicle and also to
match the roof pitch of the home;
6. The additional height, proposed siting of the building, and proposed architecture will not
adversely affect adjacent properties;
7. The Board is satisfied with the proposed architecture and no additional restrictions are
needed to assure compatibility with neighboring residential structures.
8. The Property owner must insure all setback and building separation requirements for the
district are met;
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9. The maximum height of structure at the roof peak may not exceed the maximum height
of the district (35’).
10. A building permit must be obtained prior to commencement of construction
11. Construction of the accessory structure may not commence prior to commencement of
home construction.
BOARD MEMBERS IN FAVOR:
BOARD MEMBERS OPPOSED:

DATE OF FILING (ON OR BEFORE):
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT:

ATTEST:

Chairman

David Wilwerding
Zoning Administrator
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